

**Case No. B192878
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. JD00773)**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

**In re RACHEL L., *et al.*, Persons Coming
Under the Juvenile Court Law.**

**JONATHAN L. and MARY GRACE L.,
*Petitioners,***

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES,
*Respondent;***

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES.
*Real Party in Interest.***

Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Juvenile Division,
The Honorable Stephen Marpet, Commissioner Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF FATHER JONATHAN L.**

Brian Chavez-Ochoa
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
California Bar # 190289
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
Telephone: (757) 463-6133
Fax: (757) 463-6055

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND HONORABLE
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES:

Pursuant to the California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f), *Amicus Curiae*, The National Legal Foundation, respectfully requests permission to file the accompanying brief in support of Father in *In re Rachel L*, Case No. B192878.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT.....

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE WRIT PETITION, BECAUSE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE NECESSARY TO GRANT THE REQUESTED REMEDY WOULD RENDER IT VIOLATIVE OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BY EXHIBITING HOSTILITY TO RELIGION.....

A. Virginia’s Battle Over Religious Liberty Is a Leading Example of Hostility and Demonstrates the First Two Animating Principles of the Free Exercise Clause that Should Be Applied in This Case......

1. Religious activities, not just religious beliefs must be protected......

2. Religion must not be burdened......

B. Joseph Story’s View of the Free Exercise Clause is Pertinent Because His Understanding is That the Clause Allows Government Encouragement of Religion.

II. *WISCONSIN V. YODER* SHOULD GUIDE THE ANALYSIS OF THIS CASE BECAUSE THE SIMILARITIES TO *YODER* ARE MORE SIGNIFICANT THAN THE DIFFERENCES.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	5, 6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Hollinger</i> , 221 Cal. App. 2d 154 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1963)	6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	4
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9-10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4
<i>In re Rachel L.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 624 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2007).....	15-16
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	5-6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	15
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Perumal v. Saddleback Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 3d 64 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1988)	4, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4

<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	5, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	5, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14-18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	4-7
Constitution:	
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 1	3
Statute:	
Cal. Educ. Code § 48293 (2007)	13, 17
Other Sources:	
8 The Articles of James Madison (Robert A. Rutland, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1996).....	11
Father’s Br. on Reh’g	3, 7, 15-16
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , Article 4, in <i>3 Annals of America</i> (1968).....	1, 9, 11, 12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Virginia Statute of Religious Freedom</i> , Article 1, in <i>3 Annals of America</i> (1968).....	10-12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1865 (Arthur E. Sutherland ed., Da Capo Press 1970) (1833).....	13-14
Lee J. Strang, The Meaning of “Religion” in the First Amendment, 40 Duq. L. Rev. 181 (2002).....	11

John Witte, Jr., *Religion and the American Constitutional*
Experiment: Essential Rights and Liberties (2000)..... 8
